
Local Resources 

 
Eight counties require a business operating within the unincorporated boundaries to obtain a 
local Business License. 
 

Beaufort County  Horry County Sumter County 

Charleston County Jasper County Richland County 

Dorchester County Marion County 

 
South Carolina Association of Counties (http://www.sccounties.org/) 
A complete listing of all counties in South Carolina and includes a link to the county’s website if 
available. 
 
Most cities in South Carolina require a business license 
Municipal Directory (http://www.masc.sc/municipalities/directory/Pages/default.aspx/) 
Search for municipalities and contacts using the SC Municipal Directory. 
 
Richland County Business Handbook 2014 
(http://www.richlandonline.com/Portals/0/Departments/BSC/Documents/Business%20Handbo
ok%20-%202014.pdf) 
The Richland County Business Service Center has developed a Business Handbook which 
describes the County’s various requirements to do business in Richland County 
 
Michelin Development (https://michelindevelopment.com/) 
Michelin Development provides low-interest loans and access to our business expertise to 
create quality, sustainable jobs and promote economic growth. 
 

LIST OF COUNTY OFFICES – LICENSING & GENERAL INFO 
 
 

Municipality/County PHONE NUMBER WEBSITE 

Abbeville County 864.366.5017 www.abbevillecountysc.com 

Aiken County 803.642.7642 www.aikencountysc.gov 

Allendale County 803.584.2572 www.allendalecounty.com 

Anderson County 864.231.2213 www.andersoncountysc.org 

Bamberg County 803.245.5191 www.bambergcountysc.gov 

Barnwell County 803.259.3266 www.barnwellcountysc.us 

Beaufort County** 843.255.2270 www.bcgov.net 

Berkeley County 843.723.3800 www.berkeleycountysc.gov 

Calhoun County 803.874.2435 www.calhouncounty.sc.gov 

http://www.bcgov.net/departments/Finance/business-license/
http://www.horrycounty.org/Departments/BusinessLicense.aspx
https://www.businesslicenses.com/Licenses/SC/Sumter/
http://www.charleston-sc.gov/index.aspx?nid=93
http://www.jaspercountysc.org/secondary.aspx?pageID=201
http://www.richlandonline.com/Government/Departments/LicensingRegistration/BusinessServiceCenter.aspx
https://www.dorchestercounty.net/index.aspx?page=60
http://www.marionsc.org/_fileUploads/forms/BlicRenewal2014ED.pdf
http://www.sccounties.org/
http://www.masc.sc/municipalities/directory/Pages/default.aspx/
http://www.richlandonline.com/Portals/0/Departments/BSC/Documents/Business%20Handbook%20-%202014.pdf
http://www.richlandonline.com/Portals/0/Departments/BSC/Documents/Business%20Handbook%20-%202014.pdf
https://michelindevelopment.com/
http://www.abbevillecountysc.com/
http://www.aikencountysc.gov/
http://www.allendalecounty.com/
http://www.andersoncountysc.org/
http://www.bambergcountysc.gov/
http://www.barnwellcountysc.us/
http://www.bcgov.net/
http://www.berkeleycountysc.gov/
http://www.calhouncounty.sc.gov/


Charleston County** 843.202.6080 www.charlestoncounty.org 

Cherokee County 864.487.8505 www.cherokeecountysc.com 

Chester County 803.385.5133 www.chestercounty.org 

Chesterfield County 843.623.2535 www.chesterfieldcountysc.com 

Clarendon County 803.435.0135 www.clarendoncountygov.org 

Colleton County 843.549.5221 www.colletoncounty.org 

Darlington County 843.398.4100 www.darcosc.com 

Dillon County 843.774.1400 dilloncounty.sc.gov 

Dorchester County** 843.832.0018 www.dorchestercounty.net 

Edgefield County 803.637.4000 www.edgefieldcounty.sc.gov 

Fairfield County 803.712.6502 www.fairfieldsc.com 

Florence County 843.665.3173 www.florenceco.org 

Georgetown County 843.545.3063 www.georgetowncountysc.org 

Greenville County 843.232.2273 www.greenvillecounty.org 

Greenwood County 864.377.1500 www.co.greenwood.sc.us 

Hampton 803.914.2100 www.hamptoncountysc.org 

Horry County** 843.915.5620 www.horrycounty.org 

Jasper County** 843.717.3657 www.jaspercountysc.org 

Kershaw County 803.425.1500 www.kershaw.sc.gov 

Lancaster County 803.285.1565 www.mylancastersc.org 

Laurens County 864.984.5199 www.laurenscountysc.org 

Lee County 803.484.5341 http://www.leecountysc.org/ 

Lexington County 803.359.8000 www.lex-co.sc.gov 

Marion County** 843.423.8238  www.marionsc.org  

Marlboro County 843.661.4850 ext. 131 www.marlborocounty.sc.gov 

McCormick County 864.852.2231 http://mccormickcountysc.org 

Newberry County 803.321.2100 www.newberrycounty.net 

Oconee County 864.638.4245 www.oconeesc.com 

Orangeburg County 803.533.6173 www.orangeburgcounty.org 

Pickens County 864.898.5856 www.co.pickens.sc.us 

Richland County** 803.929.6000 www.richlandonline.com 

Saluda County 864.445.4500 www.saludacounty.sc.gov 

Spartanburg County 864.596.2055 www.spartanburgcounty.org 

Sumter County** 803.774.1660 www.sumtercountysc.org 

Union County 864.429.1600 www.countyofunion.org 

Williamsburg County 843.355.9321ext. 5300 www.williamsburgcounty.sc.gov 

York County 803.684.2341 www.yorkcountygov.com 

   

SC Association of Counties 803.252.7255 www.sccounties.org 

**denotes the counties that require business licenses 
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